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APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 9.
(S. B. No. 16+Haggart.)

APPROPRIATION’——STUDENT SOLDIER BARRACKS.

An Act Apﬁropriating Moneys for Student Soldier Barraci{s and Quarters
at the North Dakota Agricultural College, and for Transforming the
Said Building to be Further Utilized as Herein Set Out.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. ApPROPRIATION.) There is hereby appropriated to
the North Dakota Agricultural College at Fargo, out of any
moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum
of Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred ($18,500.00) dollars, for the
purpose of paying the deficiency in the erection of the barracks,
mess hall, kitchen and other facilities and in equipping the same
for soldier’s training and for the necessary remodeling of the said
buildings to permit of their use as classrooms, stockjudging
pavilions, abattoir, farm machinery, laboratory, for shop work
and to provide rooms suitable as a boy’s dormitory.

Sec. 2. EMERGENCY.) An Emergency existing in that the
said building was essential for the welfare of the state while our
nation was at war, and the necessity for protecting the building
and preparing it for maintaining the health of students, there-
for, this Act shall take effect and be in full force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved March 6, 1919.

CHAPTER 10.
H. B. No. 145—Committee Appropriations.)

APPROPRIATIONS—EDUCATIONAL WORK OF ANTI-TUBERCU-
LOSIS ASSOCIATION.

An Act to Appropriate $8,000 to Aid in the Educational Work Being
Carried on by the North Dakota Anti-Tuberculosis Association, and
the Prevention of the Spread of Tuberculosis More Definitely Pre-
seribed in Chapter 7 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for 1915 for
the Salary and Traveling Expenses.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Agsembly of the State of North Dakota:
Sec. 1. APPROPRIATION TO AID IN THE EptvcaTioNaL WORK RY
THE NORTH DaKoTA ANTI-TUBERCTULOSIN ASS0CIATION. WORK TO RE
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DoNE IN CONNECTION WITH ANTI-TUBERCHLOSIS ASSOCIATION.)
There is hereby appropriated out of any not otherwise appropri-
ated funds in the State Treasury, the sum of $8,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, to aid in the educational work now
being carried on by the Anti-Tuberculosis Association and to aid
in the prevention of the spread of tuberculosis as preseribed by
Chapter 7 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for 1915, such
work to be done in connection with the Anti-Tuberculosis Asso-
ciation for salary and traveling expenses and this appropriation
is made available to that association for that purpose for the
biennial period from June 30th, 1919 to July 1st, 1921, as follows:

Salary of nurse and assistants at $2,500 $5,000.00
Traveling expenses at $1,500 3,000.00
Total $8,000.00

Approved March 15, 1919.

CHAPTER 11.
(H. B, No. 76—Committee Appropriations.)

APPROPRIATION—EXPENSES OF APPRAISERS OF INHERIT-
ANCES, ETC.

An Act to Appropriate $1200.00 for the Purpose of Paying the Expenses

of Appraisers of Inheritances, Devices, Bequests and Legacies Under
the Provisions of Chapter 231 of the Session Laws of North Dakota,

1917, .
Be it Enacted by the Legisiative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AvrpropriaTiON.) There is hereby appropriated out
of any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated
the sum of $1,200.00 to pay the expenses of the appraisers of in-
heritances, devices, bequests and legacies, according to the provi-
sions of Chapter 231 of the Session Laws of North Dakota, 1917.

Approved March 5, 1919. '

CHAPTER 12.
(S. B. No. 60—Mees.)

APPROPRIATION—EMERGENCY, ATTORNEY GENERAL.

An Act Appropriating Six Hundred Eighty Dollars ($680.00) for the
Immediate Use of the Office of the Attorney General.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakola:

See. 1. ApprorriaTION.) There is hereby appropriated out
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‘of any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated
the sum hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary for the office of Attorney General and for his use for the
following specified purposes:

Postage $150.00

Office Supplies 50.00

Furniture and Fixtures 225.00
MISCELLANEOUS

Telephone 210.00

Telegrams 45.00

‘Total $680.00

Sec. 2. EMERGENCY.) Whereas is is necessary for the im-
mediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety that
this Act shall become effective without delay for the following
reasons, to-wit: That there are no moneys now available for the
purposes herein specified due to the fact that there has been a
marked increase in the cost of the items herein specified since the
appropriation for the office of the Attorney General was made.
cherefore this Act shall become and be in effect and in force im-
mediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor.

Approved March 6, 1919.

CHAPTER 13.
(H. B. No. 139—Strain and Koller.)

APPROPRIATION—ALPHONSO BOLEY.

An Act to Appropriate the Sum of Two Hundred Eighty Dollars Out of
Any Money in the State Treasury not Otherwise Appropriated to Re-
imburse Alphonso Boley, of Mandan, North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in
the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of Two
Hundred Eighty Dollars ($280.00) to reimburse Alphonso Boley.
of Mandan, North Dakota, for buildings removed from the West
One-half of the Southwest One-quarter and the Northeast One-
quarter of the Southwest One-quarter, the Southwest One-quarter
of the Northwest One-quarter Section 10. Township 139 North,
Range 81 West from the Fifth Prineipal Meridian on aceount of
the failure of the State heretofore to reimburse said Alphonso
Boley for said buildings removed from said premises: said appro-
priation of Two Hundred Eighty Dollars ($280.00) being the val-
ue of the buildings removed and scld by the State of North Dako-
ta from the premises before described.

Approved March 7, 1919.
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CHAPTER 14.
(H. B. No. 7T1—Appropriations Committee.)

APPROPRIATION—PREMIUMS ON STATE OFFICIAL BONDS

An Act to Appropriate $4000.00 Out of Any Money in the State Treasury
not Otherwise Appropriated for the Purpose of Paying Premiums on
State Officials’ Bonds as Provided by Chapter 175 of the Session
Laws of North Dakota, 1917,

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakola:

Sec. 1. There is hereby appropriated out of ®any money in
the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of,
$4,000.00 to pay premiums on bonds of State Officers bonded
under the provisions of Chapter 175 of the Session Laws of North

Dakota, 1917. .

Approved March 5, 1919,

CHAPTER 15.
(S. B. No. 102—Committee on Appropriations.)

APPROPRIATION—INDEMNIFYING OWNERS OF ANIMALS CON-
DEMNED FOR TUBERCULOSIS.

An Act Appropriating Funds to Indemnify Owners of Animals Con-
demned for Tuberculosis and Providing for Payment of Deficit Now
Existing in the Bovine Tuberculosis Funds.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec: 1. AppPrROPRIATION.) There is hereby appropriated out
of any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of Forty Thousand ($40,000.00) Dollars for the biennium
of 1919-1921 or so much thereof as may be necessary for the pur-
pose of indemnifying the owners of animals infected with Bovine
Tuberculosis for the destruction of such animals as provided in
Sections 2679 to 2710 inclusive, of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1913 and amendments thereto and providing
the payment of deficit now existing in the Bovine Tuberculosis
Funds.

Approved Mareh 7, 1919.
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CHA.PTER. 16
(Senate Bill No. GkAppropﬁapion Committee.)

APPROPRIATION—GENERAL BUDGET.

An Act to Appropriate Money for the Expenses of the Executive Legis-
lative and Judicial Departments of the State Government, and for
Public Schools, Specifying the Amount and Time for which Such Ap-
propriations shall be Available, and Repealing Sections 1416-1418- and
1419 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, as Amended by Chapter 34 of the
Session Laws of 1915, and All Other Acts or Parts of Acts in so far
as the Same Relate to Appropriations Conflicting Herewith or the Ap-
propriationg, for the Same Matters or Purposes Provided for Herein.

Be it Enacted by the Legisiative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. APPROPRIATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE LEGISLATIVE AND
JupicIAL DEPARTMENTS OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT AND FOR PUBLIC
ScrooLs.) The sum of $4,101,527.50 in sums hereinafter more
specifically named only, or 8o much thereof as may be necessary is
and are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State
Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified
in the following Sections or Sub-divisions of this Act.

Seec. 2. THE Periop DurING WHICH THE APPROPRIATIONS MADE
Herein SHALL BE AvaiLaBLe.)  Unless otherwise specifically
stated in the appropriations herein or hereafter made shall be
available for the expenses to be incurred in and for the several
purposes herein set forth during the fiscal period of two years,
beginning July 1st, 1919 and ending July 1st, 1921.

Sub-division No. 1.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Per Per
Annum Biennium
Salary of Governor ... $ 5,000 $ 10,000
Clerkhire—
Secretary 2,800 5,600
Stenographer and Clerk.. 1,500 3,000
Postage 250 500
Office Supplies 75 150
Furniture and Fixtures ... 100 200
Printing 100 200
Miscellaneous, (Telephone,
telegrams, express and
freight) . 250 500
Contingent ... 625 1,250

$ 21,400
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Sub-division No. 2.
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Salary of Lieutenant Gover-
nor , $ 1,000 $ 2,000 $ 2,000
Sub-division No. 3
SUPREME COURT
Salary and expenses (five
judges at $5,500 per
annum) . $ 27,500 $ 55,000
Salary, Clerk of Court ........ 2,500 5,000
Salary deficit to July 1, 1919.. 250 250
Clerkhire—
Combination deputy eclerk
of court and Stenogra-
pher to Mr. Justice
Robinson, $100.00 per
i - 1,200 2,400
Four stenographers for
Judges of Supreme
Court .. 4,800 9,600
Postage, (office of Clerk and
Justices) 500 1,000
Office Supplies ... 200 400
Furniture and Fixtures ....... 150 300
PUMLEE . cnsnmsammsonssmms 350 700
Miscellaneous, (freight, ex-
press, f,i‘lE‘gldph and tele-
PR . nssnicsms 175 350
Traveling e\:panse% .......................... 75 150
$ 75,150
Sub-division No. 4.
JUDGES DISTRICT COURT
Salary (twelve Judges at $4,- ‘
000 per annum) ... $ 48,000 $ 96,000 $ 96,000

Sub-division No. 5.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LAW LIBRARY

Salary of Supreme Court Re-
porter, Law Librarian and
Reference Librarian ......$ 2,500 $ 5,000

New Books and Reports....... 1,750 3,000
Postage ; 12.50 25.00
Office Supplies e 37.50 75.00

Furniture and Fixtures—
New Bookeases, filing de-
vices and tpyewriter... 150 300
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Printing
Miscellaneous, (express and
freight)
Items not included above
(amount appropriated for
purchase of new books
and reports for past
biennial period was
inadequate, and by the
end of such period there
will be a deficiency of ap-
proximately $900.00 and
request is made for a de-
ficiency appropriation to
that amount, to be avail-
able upon the passage of

the appropriation bill) ...

50
25

100
50

900

Sub-division No. 6.

DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE

Salary, Secretary of State....... $

Salary of Deputy ... -
Clerkhire— ,
Chief Clerk ...
State Printer and Docu-
ment Clerk ...
One Recording Clerk ...
One Recording Clerk ...
Three Stenographers ... -
One Stenographer, half
time

Postage
Office Supplies
Furniture and Fixtures ...
Printing and Lithographing.
Miscellaneous—
Record Books ...
Freight and Drayage.....
Telephone
Telegrams
Express
Traveling Expenses ...
Items not included above,
(Extra clerk hire and
Stenographers during

3,000
2,500

1,800

2,200
1,500
1,200
3,600

600
2,750
625
250
2,500

800
250
200

75
400
250

6,000
5,000

3,600

4,400
3,000
2,400
7,200

1,200
5,600
1,250

500
5,000

1,600
500
400
150
800
500

$ 9,950
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the Legislative Session
and immediately fol-
lowing) 250 500
$ 49,500
Sub-division No. 7.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE AUDITOR
Salary of State Auditor........$ 3,000 $ 6,000
Deputy Auditor ... 2,800 5,600
Clerkhire— _
Chief Audit Clerk and
Bookkeeper ... 1,800 3,600
Bookkeeper ... ... .. 1,800 3,600
Bookkeeper and Warrant
Writer 1,500 3,000
Stenographer ... ... 1,500 3,000
Field Clerk and Account-
ant when needed ... _ 2,400
Postage ' 750 1,500
Office Supplies 350 700
Furniture and Fixtures ... 400 800
Printing (office use) .. 800 1,600
For supplies furnished de-
partments and counties 500 1,000
Miscellaneous, (Telephone,
telegrams, freight and ex-
press) 250 500
Traveling Expenses ... 900 1,800
[tems not included above,
(Expense for printing and
compiling reports of
the State Board of
Equalization) ... 600 1,200
Expense for obtammg lists
of new taxable lands 300 600
Contingent Fund, to be used
only in complying with
the new laws, other than
the regular budget ... 35,000
$ 71,900

Sub-division No. 8.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER

Salary of Treasurer ... $ 3,000 $ 6,000
Salary of Deputy Treasurer.. . 2,800 5,600
Clerkhire—

Bookkeeper ... . 1,800 3,600
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Bookkeeper ... 1,500 3,000

Stenographer and Bond

- Clerk 1,200 2,400
Postage ... 750 1,500
Office Supplies ... 100 200
Furniture and Fixtures ... 75 150
Printing _: , 800 1,600
Miscellaneous, (Telephone,

telegrams, express) ... 75 150

Contingency Fund, to be used
only in complying with
the new laws, other than
the regular budget ... 40,000

Sub-division No. 9.
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
Salary of Insurance Commis-

sioner $ 3,000 $ 6,000
Salary of Deputy ... 2,500 5,000
Clerkhire—

Chint CIEE . ocummumsmonn 1,500 3,000

Bookkeeper ... 1,200 2.400

Special Clerk when needed’ 900 1,800
Postage - T - 400 300

v Difiee Bupples ..o 150 300
Furniture and Fixtures ... 150 300
Printing SRSLA §.- 51 2,500
Miscellaneous, (Telegrams,

telephone, freight and ex-

press) . : 250 a00
Traveling expenses ... 150 300

Sub-division No. 10.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL

Salary Fire Marshal .........$ 2,500 $ 5,000
Salary Chief Assistant ......... 1,800 3,600
Salary Deputy . 1,200 2,400
Postage ; 150 300
Office Supplies 50 100
Furniture and Fixtures ........ 50 100
Printiifl oo 100 200

Miscellaneous, (Freight, tele-
phone, express and tele- ’
orams) i 235
Traveling EXpenses ... 2,400 4,800

$ 64,200

$ 22,900
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Items not included above:
Fees paid to Fire Chiefs.. 400 800
Investigation of suspici- | '
ous fires ... 250 500
Deficit :
Fees paid to Fire Chiefs
for the year ending
June 30th, 1918...... 85.
Estimated deficit for the
year ending June 30,
1919 400
$18,520.50
Sub-division No. 11.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Salary Attorney General .....$ 3,600 $ 7,200
Salary five Assistant Attorney
Generals 13,000 26,000
Clerkhire and Stenographers.. 8,100 16,200
Postage 500 1,000
Office Supplies 250 500
Furniture and Fixtures ... 100 200
Printing 1,000 2,000
Emergency appropriation to
defray the expenses of
the Railroad Tax Cases,
to become effective im-
mediately upon the pass-
age and approval of this
Act 2,000 2,000
Miscellaneous, (Telephone,
rentals, tolls, telegrams
and eXpress) ... 400 800
Balance on one typewriter ... 35.53 35.53
Traveling expenses ............ 2,000 4,000
Items not included above:
Legal 15,000 30,000
Legal Fund, to become
available upon the
passage and approval
of this Aet . ... 10,000 10,000
$99,935.53

Sub-division No. 12.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Salary Superintendent of Pub-

lic Instruction ... .. $ 3,000

$ 6,000



24 APPROPRIATIONS

Clerkhire—

Deputy : 2,500 5,000

Assistant 2,000 4,000

Chiel Clavk: s 1,500 3,000

Two Stenographers ... . 2,400 4,800
Postage 1,000 2,000
Office Supplies 225 450
Furniture and Fixtures ... 125 250
Printing (Reports, bulletins,

blanks, €te.) e 5,500 11,000
Telephone, telegraph and ex-

PIOEE: oot ; 250 200
Traveling eXpense ... 1,000 2.000
Postage to July 1, 1919...... 400 400

Sub-division No. 13.
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ANI LABOR

Salary of Commissioner.... $ 3,000 $  6.000
(lerkhire—
Deputy Commissioner ... 2,500 5.000
Oftfice Deputy . 2,000 4,000
Chief Clerk: il 1.800 3.600
Chief Stenographer .. 1.500 3.000
Assistant Stenographer ... 1.200 2400
Posbape cicumcmmmmbin : 500 1.000
Office Supplies ... . 200 400
Furniture and Fixtures ... 100 200
PYEIRE ccmmmsmbnmimmeini 1.250 2 500
Maps . ... E 300 GOO

Miscellaneous, (Telephone,

telegrams, freight and

[3191) c1: 1) [N 200 400
Traveling exXpense ..o 1.250 2.500

Sub-division No. 14.
DAIRY COMMISSIONER
Salary Dairy Commissioner...$ 2,500 $ 5,000
(Clerk Hire:
One Assistant Dairy

Commissioner ... 1,800 3,600

One Assistnat Dairy.
Commissioner ... 1,800 3,600
One Secretary ... 1,200 2,400
One Stenographer 1.200 2.%00
Postage .. _ 50

(8 1T RS 110 0] 0] D UL ——— 150

%

39,400

% 31600
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Furniture and Fixtures ... . 200
Printing 500 1,000
Miscellaneous, (Telephone,
. telegraph, freight and ex-
press) 125 250
Traveling expenses ... 3,500 7,000
Items not included above:
Dairy Production Contest (b 150
Deficit for postage required
up to Julv 1, 1919 ... 100
Sub-division No. 15,
RAILROAD COMMISSIONER
Salary, three Commissioners,
$2,000 each ..o $ 6,000 $ 12,000
Clerkhire—
Secretary 2,500 5,000
Clerk . 1,800 3,600
Rate Expert and Statisti-
can 2,400 4,800
Reporter and Stenogra-
pher 1,500 3,000
Postage 500 1,000
Office Supplies 300
Furniture and, Fixtures ... 200
Printing and Advertising ... 900 1,800
Miscellaneous, (freight, ex-
press, telephone, telegraph
and drayage) ..o 300 600
Traveling Expense ... 3.000 6.000
[tems not included above:
Expenses incurred as
Members of National
Association of Rail-
road Commissioner . . 375 750
Sub-division No. 16.
ILAND DEPARTMENT
Salary Commissioner .. .. $ 3,000 $ 6,000
Clerkhire—
Deputy Commissioner ... 2,500 5,000
Chief Clerk ... 1,800 3,600
Bond and Mortgage Clerk 1,800 3,600
T.ease Clerk ... 1,500 3,000

$ 26,600

$ 39,050
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Patent Clerk ... ... 1,500 3,000

Site Clerk 1,200 2,400

Two Stenographers ... . 2,400 4,800
Postage and deficit ... 1,250 2,500
Office Supplies ... 300 600
Furniture and letures,

(deficit) .. 75 150
Printing 1,100 2,200
Miscellaneous (Telephone, tel-

egrams, freight and ex-

press) 137.50 275
Traveling expenses ... ... 900 1,800
Ttems not included above:

Coal mine fires ... ... 50 100

* Filing selection lists ... 50 100

Expense, leasing and

deficit . 1,750 3,500

Deficit, appralsal “and sale 8,500
Sub-division No. 17.

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING
Salary, Examiner ... $ 3,000 $ 6,000
Clerkhire—

Chief Deputy .. 2,800 5,600

Eight Bank Examiners... 16,000 32,000

Two County Examiners.... 4,000 8,000

One City Examiner ... 2,000 4,000

One Institution Examiner 2,000 4,000

One Chief Clerk .......... 1800 3,600

One Assistant Clerk ... - 1,500 3,000

Two stenographers ... 2,400 4,800

One Office Examiner ... 2,000 4,000
Postage 2,000 4,000
Office Supplies 350 700
Furniture and Fixtures ... 200 400
Printing ... 2,000 4.000
Miscellaneous—

Telephone and tolls..... 300 600

Telegrams 75 150

Freight, express and dray-

age 75 150

Traveling expenses (Fif-

teen Examiners, including

State Examiner) .......... 12,500 25,000

$ 51,125

$110.000
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Sub-division No. 18.
TAX COMMISSION

Salary 1 Commissioner ... $ 4,000 $ 8,000
Clerkhire—

Chief Clerk ... 2,000 4,000

Field Agents ... 1,800 3,600

Stenographer ... ... 1,500 3,000
Office Supplies 350 700
Postage ‘ 500 1,000
Furniture and Fixtures ... 250 500
Printing . 750 1.500

Miscellaneous (Telephone, tel-

egrams, freight and ex-

press) 150 300
Traveling expenses ............ 2000 4,000
Emergency Fund, to be used :

only in complying with

the new laws, other than

the regular budget... ... 35,000 35,000

Sub-division No. 19.
BOARD OF CONTROL

Salary (three Members) ... $ 9,000 $ 18,000
Clerkhire—

Secretary 2,500 5,000
Chief Clerk .. ... 1,800 3,600
Stenographer ... 1,200 2,400
Supply Clerk . ... 1,200 2,400
Postage 350 700
Office Supplies 150 300
Furniture and Fixtures ... 150 300
Printing 800 1.600

Miscellaneous (Includes prem-
iums on officer’s bonds, tel-
ephone, telegrams, freight.,

express and drayage) ...... 600 1,200
Traveling expense ............ 1,000 2,000
Ttems not included above:

Deficit in postage ... 100

Deficit in traveling ex-

pense ... »00

Deficit in mncellanonus 500

$ 61,600

$ 38.600
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Sub-division No. 20.

LIBRARY COMMISSION

Salary, Librarian ... —.$ 2,000 $ 4000
Clerkhire—
Deputy and Librarian ... 1,500 3,000
Chief Traveling Library -
System 1,380 -2,760
Stenographer .. ... 1,200 2,400
Clerk when needed ... 500
Postage : 800
Office Supplies 500
Furniture and Fixtures........ 200
Printing 500
Miscellaneous (Telephone, tel-
egrams, freight and ex-
press) 800
Traveling Expense......... 700
Items not included above: '
Traveling Library Cases.. 50
Aids to Libraries ... 150
Books 3,000
Preparation of Books ... 300
Sub-division No. 21.
. STATE ENGINEER
Salary, State Engineer ... $ 2,500 $ 5,000
Clerkhire—
Assistant State Engineer 2,400 4,800
Assistant State Engineer
and Mine Inspector... 1,800 3,600
Stenographer ... 1,200 2,400
Additional Field and Of-
fice help . 960 1,920
Postage oo 300
Office Supplies 900
Furniture and Fixtures ... 200
Printing 700
Miscellaneous—
Telephone and tolls ... 100
Telegrams 20
Freight, express, drayage 80
Traveling Expense ... 1,950
Items not included above : :
School Land Examinations 2,000
800

Hydrographic Work ...

$

$ 19,660

24.770
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Sub-division No. 22.
ADJUTANT GENERAL
Salary, Adjutant General ... $ 2,700 $ 5,400
Clerkhire—
One Assistant ... 1,500 3,000
$ 3,400
Sub-division No. 23.
HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Salary of Curator ..........$ 2500 $ 5,000
Salary of Librarian .......... 1,500 3,000
Clerkhire—
Assistants in Museum and
Library 1,200 2,400
Assistants in office of
Secretary ... 150 300
Miscellaneous Assistance
in reading proof, copy-
ing documents at
Washington, ete. ... 85
Service of Editor of Col-
lections 225
Postage 325
Office Supplies 238
Furniture and Fixtures ... 380
Printing and binding, station-
ery cards, bulletins, etec.
Volume VI Collections,
binding newspapers and
pamphlets 800 1,600
Miscellaneous, (telephone, tel-
egrams, freight and ex-
press) 350
Traveling €Xpense ... 612.50 1,225
(Directors of Historical
Society, Directors of
Park 'Boards,  Secre-\
tary, Curator and Li-
brarian) ..
Items not included above:
Field Work o 225 450
Museum 280 560
Books 300 600
$ 16,738
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Sub-division No. 24.

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH

Salary of Secretary ... $ 1,200 $ 2,400
Clerkhire—

One Stenographer ... 960 1,920

One Clerk 600 1,200
Postage 250 500
Office Supplies (and deﬁclt) 300 600
Furniture and Fixtures ... 100 200
Printing 1,000 2,000
Miscellaneous and deficit ... 150 300
Traveling Expense ... ... 800 1,600
Sub-division No. 25.

LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD

Salary of Executive Officer

and State Veterinarian... 3,000 6,000
Clerkhire—

One Stenographcr and

Clerk - -~ 1,500 3,000

Postage .o 225 450
Office Supplies ... 50 100
Furniture and Fixtures and

defieit ... 225
Printing ... . 300 600
Miscellaneous:

" Telephone ... . 100 200
Telegrams 50 100
Freight ... . 10

Traveling Expense—
Services an¢ Expenses of
Agents of Live Stock
Sanitary Board ...... 9,000 18,000

Sub-division No. 26.

STATIZ BOARD OF REGENTS

Salary (per diem) ..........$ 2500
Clerkhire—
Sceretary ... 2,500
Chief Clerk and Book
keeper ... 1,800
Postage .. 300

Office Supplies ..o . 200

$ 5,000
5,000
3,600

600
400

$ 10,720

$ 28,685
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Furniture and Fixtures ... 100 200
Printing 500 1,000
Miscellaneous, (telegraph, tel-
ephone, freight, express).. 300 1,000
Traveling Expense ... 2,000 4,000
Deficit, to become available
upon the passage and ap-
proval of this Aet .. ... 1,500
$ 22,300

Sub-division No. 27.
DEPARTMENT OF OIL INSPECTION
Salary, Chief Deputy Oil In-

Speetor ... $ 2,200 $ 4,400
Three (3) Deputy Inspectors

at $125 ... .. 4,500 9,000
Two (2) Oil Inspectors at $100 2,400 4,800
One Clerk and Stenographer.. 1,200 2,400
One Auditor (one-fourt.h time) 375 750
Chemist ... e 3,000 6,000
Postage and statlonery R 300 600
Office Supplies 300 600
Printing bulletins and circulars 550 1,100
Miscellaneous—

Apparatus, telephone, toll
charges, telegrams,
freight, drayage, ex-
0] o3 1 S 500 1,000
Traveling Expenses—
Field inspectors expenses
collecting samples, travel,
hotel, ete. . 4,000 8,000
Office rent at Agricultural
College—
Office Chief Deputy In-
spector, heat, light and

janitor service ... 300 600
Chemical apparatus and chem-

icals 1,200 2,400

Court expenses ... 300 600

Contingent Fund—
Incidental and miscellan-
€0uUs expense ... 250 500

$42,750
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Sub-division No. 28.
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA AND SCHOOL OF MINES

General maintenance ... $ 211,000 $ 422,000
Library maintenance ... 3,000 6,000
Summer Session ... 4000 8,000
Maintenance of Museum ........... 500 1,000
Extension Work ... 7,500 15,000

Improvements and Repalrs——
New walks, trees, shrubs,
and care of grounds...... 1,000 2,000
General repairs to roofs
and interiors, fire es-
capes for chemistry
building, kalsomining,
and replastering in dor-
mitories and recitation .
rooms of buildings..... 2,500 5,000
New boiler, coal convey-
ors and equipment, and
addition to power
plant building for coal
storage ... 9.250 18.500
Repairs to roof, new par-
titions and changes in
Mechanical Engincer-
mg building ... ... . 1.000 2,000
Changes in School of
Mines building and

new laboratory tables 1,400 2,800
New Buildings—
Drill Hall and Armory. . 17,500 35,000
Equipment—
Library Books .......... 1,500 3,000
Equipment for Engmoer—
ing Departments ... 4,641.50 9,283

Equipment laboratory
tables, hoods, shelving
and furniture for chem-

istry building ... 15,000 30,000
Equipment for Commons

building ... 4000 8,000

Clay testing . - 3,000 6,000

(prerlmental and dev elop-
ment work)
(ieneral Fund Deficit . 18,500
This amount to become avail-
able upon the passage and
approval of this Act.
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Insurance on building and

contents (two years) .. 8,693 8,693
Associated Aectivities, School

of Mines at the University

and Mining Sub-station

at Hebron ... 19000 38,000
Biological Station ... 6000
Public Health Laboratories . 24 000
Geological Survey .. . .. .. 6, 1000
674,776
Sub-division No. 29.
DEPARTMENT OF HOTEL INSPECTION
Clerkhire—
Inspectors, Secretary and
Clerk .. .o oo 1,200 2,400
Postage ... ... ... .. . 150
Office Suppliex ... 150
Printing ... .. ... . 950
Traveling expemes 1,200
4,850

Sub-division No. 30.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH BUREAU—VENEREAL DISEASE

1. Salary ... 1,500 3,000
2. Clerkhire ... ... . . 750 1,500
3. Office Supplies ... 200 400
4. Furniture and Fixtures ... 300 " 600
5. Printing .o 600 1,200
6. Miscellaneous .. ... 124.24 248.48
7. Traveling expense... ... . . 300 600

Items not included above
Salaries and Fee Physi-
cians and hospital at-
tendants in venereal

cases ... 1,200 2,400
Drugs and supphes .................. 1,000 2,000
Educational and pnbhcm ’300 600

12,548.48
Sub-division No. 32.

STATE IIUMANE OFFICE

Postage o 18 36
Office Supplies ... 4
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Printing 10 20
Miscellaneous—
Phone rent 30 60
Office rent 240 480
Traveling expense ... 200 400

Sub-division No. 33.
NORTH DAKOTA AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE

Maintenance for teaching staff 25,000
- Maintenancd due to increased
cost of coal, freight and

all supplies e 20,000
Improvements and Repairs—
Repairs on building ......... 2,000 4,000
Walks and Drives ... 1,000 2,000
Care of grounds and
[:1 111 017 - T 1,000 2,000
Repairs of steam and
water mains ... 2,000 4,000
Equipment—
Equipment for Secience
Hall 2,500 5,000

New Agricultural Build-
ing, one unit to be

made available in 1920 150,000
Library books and Journal 1,000 2,000
Lighting Plant ... 12,000

Miscellaneous—
Insurance (including new
buildings) ... 5,000 10,000

REGULATORY DEPARTMENT

Beverage Fund—
For the enforcement of the
laws covering Feeding
Stuffs, Fertilizers, Bever-
ages and Sanitary Inspec-
tion.( Sece. 1624-2883 C. L.
1913) . oo ® 12,000 $ 24,000
Pure Food Fund—
For the enforcement of the
Pure Food and Drug Laws
(See. 1622, 2879, 2883 C. 1..
1918) o s 10,000 20,000

1,000
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Pure Seed Laboratory, main-

tenance, salaries based on ‘
present payroll .. 8,500

Special emergency stenog-
rapher for one-half time,
student labor and special
aid in seed analysis and
seed testing in spring
months . — 1,000

Improvements and Repairs—

Removal of partition walls,
modification of seed an-
alysist’'s laboratory,
plumbing, ete.. to proper-

lv adjust the germination
chambers .. ... 5 150
Equipment—

Laboratory supplies—metal
seed containers, germina-
fion and testing appara-
tus, seed papers, seed mail-
mg envelopes, ete, e 350 700

Miscellancous—

Inspection expenses, sced
house and field erop in-
spection, inecluding neces-

sary travel, hotel, ete. ... 400 800
Publication — Bulletins, eir-
culars and seed lists....... 100 200

EXPERIMENT STATION

To provide funds for the con-
tinuation of the work of
the Agricultural College
Experiment Station, (See-
tion 1619, 2911, Session

Laws 1913 C. L.) e 50,000
For repairs and improvements

on farm .. 1,000 2,000
Repainting farm buildings . 500 1,000

To provide funds for the Agri-
cultural College to con-
duet a department in mar-
keting, rural finances and
organization and for the
publication of information
derived from research
along the above mentioned
lines 4,500 9,000
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EXTENSION DIVISION

Salaries—
An. Disease Control ... 2000 4,000
Horticulture 1% ... 1,000 2,000
An, Improvement ......... 2000 4,000
Farm Management ... . 2,000 4,000
Insect Control 145 ... 1,000 2,000
Rodent Control 15, .. ... 1,200 2,400
Dairying ... ... ... 2,000 4,000
Farm Crops ... 2,000 4,000
Agri. Engineering .. ... 2,400 4,800
Expenses same ... .. 7,500 15,000
Printing ... 1,900 3,800
Smith-Lever Offset, 1920.. 32277
Smith-Lever Offset 1921.. 42277

DEMONSTRATION FARMS

For the maintenance of demon-
stration farms and for the
establishment of new dem-
onstration farms as pro-
vided for by Sec. 1623

C.L.1913 . . 12000 24,000
VETERINARY SCIENCE

Salary ... 925 1,850
Clerkhire ... 750 1,500
Unskilled labor ..., 300 600
Postage 150 300
Miscellancous—

Maintenance and repairs. 200 400
Items not included above:

(A) Animals ... .. 250 500

(B) Apparatus ... 100 200

(C) Chemicals ., 175 350

(D) Feed ... ... 200 400

MILLING EXPLRIMENTS

For the maintenance of a plant

at the Agricultural Col-

lege in which shall be con-

ducted cxperiments to de-

termine the comparative

milling values of different

grades of wheat (Sec. 1625

C. L. 1913) e ‘ 500 1,000
Investigation of Cereals ... .. 2,500 5,000
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AGRICULTURAL AND GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Salary ... . 4 500 1,000
Postage £5) 10
Office Supplies 20 40
Miscellaneous ... 25 50
Traveling expense ... 450 900

SUB-EXPERIMENT STATION

To provide funds for the sup-
port and maintenance of
the five Agricultural Col-
lege sub-stations under
the supervision of the Ag-
ricultural College, located
at Edgeley, Dickinson,
Langdon, Williston and
Hettinger, (Sec. 1629-1627,

1633, 1643 C. L. 191‘3) ...... 25,000 20,000
Mill Tax ... 123,600
Total for Agricultural College 719,604

Sub-division No. 34.
BOARD OF PARDONS

Per diem and expense ... 300 600
600
Sub-division No. 35.
STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS
Salary, three members ... .. 200 100
Clerkhire ..., 62.50 125
Postage .o 52.50 105
Office Suppheq ....................................... 95 190
Printing . 40 80
Miscellaneous, telephone, tel-
egrams, freight express,
et e 25 . 50
Traveling expense ............................. 270 40
1.490

Sub-divisiond No. 36.
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIETY FOR THE FRIENDLESs
Salary .o 520 1,040

1,040
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Sub-division No. 37.

BOARD OF EXPERTS

1. Salary—

Field Office ... 900 1,800
2. Per diem and expense—

Members Board of Experts 75 150
3. Field Officers—

Expenses 600 1,200
4. Postage—

Covering correspondence
with paroled and sus-
pended sentence cases
only and to paid to the
Penitentiary . . 2

p
()]
o

3,200
Sub-division No. 38.

VALLEY CITY NORMAL SCHOOL

1. Maintenance ... 91,200 182,400
2. Improvements & Repairs—
Repairing foot bridge ... 1.000
Repairs to building ... 500 1,000
New cement walks and old
ones repaired ... 1.500
Brick smokestack . ... .. 3,500
Recording Watt Meter....... 150
Boiler feed regulator ... 10